Rufe 1.29/1.54

(@) Insert full name of

Company

{b} Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d} Delete as applicable

Prasenter’s name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 06584117

|

A E Smith Bodycraft Limited

I, Paul Anthony Higley
Price Bailey LLP

7th Floor Dashwood House
69 Old Broad Street
London

EC2M 1QS

the supervisor of a Voluntary Arrangement which took effect on 14 October, 2011
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named
company that the Voluntary Arrangement Completed, (d) together with a report of my

receipts and payments

Signed

Date llllllﬁ

1

A10010
A E Smith Bodycraft Limited

Paul Anthony Higley

Price Balley LLP

7th Fleor Dashwood House
69 Old Broad Street
London

EC2M 1Q5

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

For Official Use

i

03/11/2016 #98
COMPANIES HOUSE




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCQUNTANTS

1 November 2016
To All Members and Creditors of A £ Smuth Bodycraft Limited

Supervisor’s report to creditors on successful completion of the Arrangement

A.E Smith Bodycraft Limited (“the Company”)
(In a Company Voluntary Arrangement)

In the High Court of Justice — No. 8386 of 2011
1 Introduction

The Arrangement was approved on 14 October 2011 and Guy Harrison of this firm was nitrally
appointed as Superwisor Following Mr Harrison’s resignation as Supervisor for nternal
reorganisation purposes, | was appointed as Supervisar in his place on 19 Apnl 2012

| am now In a position to finalise the Arrangement following its successful completion, and enclose a
Certificate of Completion As a result, the Company 15 released from the debts to its creditors that
were covered by the terms of the Arrangement

2 Comments on receipts and payments

My receipts and payments account showing transactions for the whole of the Arrangement,
(together with the period since my last annual report) is enclosed

a) Voluntary contributions
Under the terms of the modified Arrangement, the Company was scheduled to make 60 consecutive
maonthly contributions totalling £150,000 to be paid as follows

s £1,500 per month for the first year,

e £2,000 per month for the second year,

e £3,000 per month for the remaiming 36 months {third, fourth and fifth year of the
Arrangement)

This would rise as reviews allow | received contributions totalling £150,000, (including 12 months
contributions totalling £36,000 in the period since my last annual report)

b} Other receipts — Bank Interest
Bank interest of £42 80 has been received into the account

3 Creditor claims

The claims recewved from creditors were as follows

As per proposals As lodged

£ £

Preferential creditors 584 583 50
Petitioning creditor 300 83000
Non-preferental unsecured creditors 231,863 249,638 37




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

1 November 2016
To- All Members and Creditors of A E Smith Bodycraft Limited

A cheque as payment of the final dvidend of 14 98p in the £ will be 1ssued to creditors under
separate cover
The outcome for creditors who submitted claims tn the Arrangement 1s as follows

As per proposals  Actually distributed

pinf pinf
Preferential creditors 100 00p 100.00p
Petitioning creditor 100 00p 100 00p
Non-preferential unsecured creditors 56 29p 49 98p

In the 2013 annual progress report, dated 4 November 2013, a revised estimated outcome was
provided to creditors indicating that creditors should expect to receve an estimated total dividend of
£49 62p inthe £ This was as a result of higher claims being received than onginally anticipated, and
the increased Supervisor’s remuneration from £10,000 to £15,000 As creditors can see, they will
receive a total dividend of £49 98p in the £, which 1s marginally higher than the revised estimate

4 Office holder’'s remuneration
Nominee's fee

Under the terms of the modified proposal my remuneration as Nominee 1s to be calculated as a fixed
fee of £6,000, and this has been drawn

As you will recall, Ashley James Accountants were paid the sum of £2,500 from the nominee’s fee of
£6,000, In settlement of their fees for the preparation of the profit and loss account covering a five
year peniod, which enabled me to prepare the Statement of Affairs and Estimated Outcome
Statement

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable
in the circumstances of this case

Supervisor's fee

Under the terms of the proposal my remuneration as Supervisor 1s to be on a time-cost basis but
hmited to 10% of realisations

| have drawn Supervisor's remuneration of £15,000 of which £3,900 has been drawn since my last
annual report. A further £600 1s outstanding and will be settled from the balance of funds held

A schedule of my time costs 1s attached My total time costs amount to £32,346 60, representing
188 15 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £171 92, of which £5,591 70 was charged In
the penod since my last annual report, representing 43 25 hours work at an average charge out rate
of £129 29 )

3/6




Price Bailey

1 November 2016
To All Members and Creditors of A E Smith Bodycraft Limited

The proposal estimated that the total Supervisor's fees for the duration of the Arrangement would
be £10,000 Although | have | exceeded this estimate by £5,000 The increase in the time costs Is due
to additional work undertaken as follows

* Agreeing creditors’ claims, particularly the employee and Redundancy Payments Office claims,
and correspondence with a number of creditors who had not yet submutted their claims in the
Arrangement;

* Correspondence with the Company’s former Bank regarding authorising transfers of funds from
the old account to the Company’s new bank account,

* Increased administration and compliance requirements

During the course of the Arrangement | have taken the necessary steps to discharge my duties as
Supervisor In accordance with the terms of the Arrangement A description of the routine work
undertaken in the Arrangement to date is as follows

1 Administration and Planning
¢ Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
*  Review and storage
e (Case bordereau
e (Case planning and admimistration
e  Prepaning reports to members and creditors
*  Monitoring complance with the terms of the Arrangement

2 Cashiering
*  Mamtaining and managing the Supervisor’s cashbook and bank account

¢ Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
*  Preparing reports to creditors
s  Maintaining creditor information on IPS
s  Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recewved from creditors
¢ Paying dividends to creditors

4 Realisation of Assets
+  Monitoring for receipt of the Company’s monthly contributions
»  Reviewing the Company’s trading accounts
s Liaising with the Directors regarding the Company’s monthly contributions and trading
account

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Supervisors’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Price Balley LLP’s fee policy are
available at the ink www pricebailey co uk/creditors




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

1 November 2016
To All Members and Creditors of AE Smith Bodycraft Limited

Office holder's expenses

Nominee's Disbursements

Total expenses of £697 78 were incurred by the Nominee, and these have been paid in full

Supervisor's Disbursements

Total expenses of £380 85 have been incurred since the commencement of the Arrangement, of which
£38 75 was incurred in the period since 14 October 2015, and a further £23 46 has been incurred since
14 October 2016

| confirm that | have drawn £319 86 up to 13 October 2016 of which £40 57 was drawn in the period
since 14 October 2015 The outstanding balance of £60 99 will be drawn shortly and after which the
account closed

Summary

At Price Bailey LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise
that 1t 1s i the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time We undertake
to look into any complaint carefully and promptly, and to do all we can to explain the position to you If
we have given you less than satisfactory service, we undertake to do everything reasonable to put it
right Any complaint should be referred initrally to the Insolvency Practitioner responsible for our
services to you If you do not receive an acceptable response you should contact the Head of
Compliance at Price Balley LLP, Causeway House, 1 Dane Street, Bishops Stortford, CM23 3BT

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the prowision of further infarmation or following
negotiations However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with approprately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned Any such complamnts should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can
make a submission using an on-line form avalable at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner, or you can email msolvency enguiryline@insolvency gsi gov.uk, or you may phone 0300
678 0015 - calls are charged at up to 12p per minute from a land hne, or for mobiles, between 3p and
45p per minute If you're calling from the UK

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Price Balley
LLP, including about our Professional Indemnity Insurance and the Insolvency Code of Ethics, can be
found at www pricebailey co.uk/legal

5/6




Price Bailey
- CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
1 November 2016
To All Members and Creditors of A E Smith Bodycraft Limited

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact me on 020 3829
1700 or by email at paul higley@pricebailey co uk Alternatively, please contact the case administrator,
Alicia Clough, on the telephone number or emaill address provided at the top of the covenng letter
enclosing this report

Yours faithfully

P A Higley mipA

SUPERVISOR

Authorised to Act In the UK by the Insclvency Practittoners Association
fFor and on behalf of

PRICE BAILEY LLP

Enc

6/6




A.E. SMITH BODYCRAFT LIMITED (“the Company”}
(In a Company Voluntary Arrangement)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 8386 OF 2011

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

I, Paul Anthony Higley, the supervisor of the Voluntary Arrangement of the above named Company
approved at a creditors’ meeting held on 14 October 2011 hereby certify that the Arrangement has

been successfully implemented

P A Higley mipA
Supervisor

Date 12 October 2016




A E SMITH BODYCRAFT LIMITED
(Company Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FOR THE PERIOD 14 OCTOBER 2011 TO 14 NOVEMBR 2016

RECEIPTS
Voluntary Contributions

Bank Interest (Gross}

Total Receipts

PAYMENTS
Remuneration

Nomnee's Fee

Nominee's Disbursements
Supervisor's Fee

Supervisor's Disbursements
Non-Recoverable VAT on Payments

Creditors

Petitioning Creditor's Cost
Preferential Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

Total Payments

BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

N W N

Statement Realised Realised Realised Cumulative
of Affairs 14/10/2011 14/10/2015 14/10/2016 Total at
Estimate to 13/10/15 to 13/10/16 to 14/11/16 14/11/2016

£ £ £ £ £

150,000 00 114,000 00 36,000 00 - 150,000 00
- 3122 11 58 - 42 80
150,000 00 114,031 22 36,011 58 - 150,042 80
6,000 00 - - 6,000 00
697 78 - - 697 78
10,500 00 3,900 00 600 00 15,000 00
279 29 40 57 6099 38085
500 00 - 500 00
83000 - - 83000
583 50 - - 583 50
58,006 32 30,264 17 37,780 18 126,050 67
77,396 89 34,204 74 38,441 17 150,042 80

36,634.33 1,806.84 (38,441.17) -
114,031 22 36,011 58 - 150,042 80

Continued



1WA Jo 18U umoys ap sanbif iy |

JUNOJDE 53U312 WNIWaad SuLeaq 15a.33UI-UCU @ 0} PRUI3JSURI] USBY SBY puey Ul dJueleq ayl b

SUOIIESI[ER) JO %0T PIBND 10U ||BYS UCIjRIaUNWL m_._Om_?_wn_sm £

S8 08¢€ 58 08E Imw 09 9% 65 LS OF SL8E 67 642 ¥9 282
S£ 957 SL 95T 0039¢ 00 9t Sv ve 0L gL 0t 96 S0 L6
00 ZET 00 zet - - 00 Z€T 00 ZET
0T 26 01 26 66 v 9F ¢ 19t S0 ST 66 0S 65 €S
3 ‘piegd 3 ‘pasncuy 3'pled F ‘paLIndu| F'pled F‘painouj 3 ‘preqd 3 ‘pasanouj
1elof sanenwn) 910Z/TT/¥T 03 9T0Z/0T/¥T W0y} 9T10Z/0T/ET 03 STOZ/OT/HT Woly STOZ/0T/ET 931 TTOZ/OT/YT wol}
BL L9 8L 469 - - - - 8L L69 8L 169
SEZIE SE 1€ - - - - QE 1t SE CTE
00 Otk 00 OEE - - - - 00 OEE 00 0gE
£y S5 EV 55 - - - - £ SS E¥ S5
3 ‘pled 3 ‘padinau} 3 ‘pred 3 ‘palanauy 3 ‘pred ¥ ‘paaanouyy 3 ‘pied F ‘paandy|

|210]1 SaRINWIND

9T0Z/TT/¥T 03 9T0Z/0T /T Woly

9T0Z/01/ET ©1 $T0Z/0T/bT wouy

STOZ/OT/ET 03 TI0Z/0L/FT Wody

guiAdodoioyd

BUswesingsig ¢ AMoSAIE)

puog asuesnsu) Ayoiniels
28e150d

spuQllasingsig ¥ Eomwu.mu

sjUIWasINgsIg S Josiazadng Jo umopiealg

SuiAdoaoloyd

sjuwasIngsig ¢ AOEIIE)

puog asuesnsuj AJoiniels
ageisnd

SIUIWIISINGSIQ $,3BUILION JO umopyeass] T

4

A
i

A
!

jesodoud 243 JO SULIBT BU) YUIM SOULPIOIIE Ul UBXNE] UBFY SBY 000'GF JO 994 5,93UIION 8L T

A

310N




A.E. SMITH BODYCRAFT LIMITED
(Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Price Bailey

E CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Analysis of Time Costs for the period 14 October 2011 to 1 November 2016

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS IN MAKING AN INFORMED DECISION ON ANY

RESCLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

ERICE BAILEY LLP CHARGE OUT RATES

Our current charge-out rates which may be amended from time to time are as follows

POSITICN

Insolvency Practitioners
- Partner
- Non-Partner
Managers

- Qualified Senior Manager

- Sentor Manager
- Manager
Administrators

- Senior Admimistrator

- Admuinistrator

- Juntor Administrator

Assistants & Support Staff
- Assistant
- Cashiering
- Secretarial

HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

360 - 450
320-400

270 -340
245-310
215-270

180 -225
150 - 200
120 - 150

75-125
25-80
25-3%

Insolven Assistants and Total Average

Classification of Work i Managers Admunistrators Time Cost Hourly
Practitioners Support Staff Hours
Rate
Hours Cost (£) Hours | Cost(£) Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost (£) £ £

Administration and
Planning 3505 10,21210 020 4100 6790 9,53650 ]| 2080 1,406 50 12395 | 21,196 10 17101
Creditors 1340 3,990 00 2350 3,253 00 030 2250 3720 7,265 50 19531
investigations
Realisation of Assets 570 1,769 50 010 1950 160 228 50 0 30 2250 770 2,040 00 26494
Trading
Cashiering 095 304 00 725 1,058 50 10 20 36100 18 40 1,723 50 9367
Other Matters 090 12150 090 121 50 13500
Total 5510 | 16,27560 030 60501 10115 14,19800 3160 1,812 50 18815 32,346 60 17192
Average Hourly Rate, £ 295 38 201 67 140 37 57 36

Our remuneration and disbursements policy and details of our historic charge out rates can be viewed at www pricebailey co uk/ereditors

The Creditors’ Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address Hard copies can he made avarlable upon request

—_ ——— —— __should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Bailey on 020 7065 2660




Price Bailey

E CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

A.E. SMITH BODYCRAFT LIMITED
{Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Analysis of Time Costs for the period 14 October 2015 to 1 November 2016

Average
Insol Assistant d Total
Classification of Work solvency Managers Administrators SSIStants an ota Time Cost Hourly
Practitioners Support Staff Hours
Rate
Hours | Cost{f} JHours | Cost(Ef) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) £ £
Administration and
285 912 00 1560 2,340 00 18 45 3,252 00 176 26
Planning
Creditors 220 704 00 1380 585 00 16 10 1,289 00 80 06
Investigations
Realisation of Assets 030 96 00 070 105 00 100 201 00 20100
Trading
Cashiering 085 27200 285 427 50 400 15020 770 84970 11035
Other Matters
Total 620 1,984 00 3305 3,457 50 400 15020 43 25 5,591 70 12929
Average Hourly Rate, £ 32000 104 61 3755

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS IN MAKING AN INFORMED DECISION ON ANY
RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

PRICE BAILEY LLP CHARGE OUT RATES
Qur current charge-out rates which may be amended from time to time are as follows
.HOURLY CHARGE
POSITION
OUT RATE (£)

Insolvency Practitioners

- Partner 360 - 450

- Non-Partner 320-400
Managers

- Qualified Senior Manager 270-340

- Senior Manager 245-310

- Manager 215-270
Administrators

- Senmor Administrator 180 - 225

- Administrator 150 - 200

- Junior Adminestrater 120 -150
Assistants & Support Staff

- Assistant 75-125

- Cashiering 25-80

- Secretanal 25-35

Our remuneration and disbursements policy and details of our histonc charge out rates can be viewed at www pricebaitey co uk/ereditors

The Creditors’ Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address Hard copies can be made available upon request

- ———— —-— - - -Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Baileyon 020 7065 2660 - — — -~




